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QUESTIONS


1.
Are donations which are earmarked for reimbursing a public utility for election costs contributions or independent expenditures?


2.
Does a county become a committee when it transfers funds from a tax-based account to a public utility to pay the costs of a county election?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
Donations earmarked for the purpose of reimbursing a public utility for election costs are independent expenditures.


2.
A county does not become a committee when it transfers funds from one of its accounts to pay county election costs.

FACTS


A public utility in Chester, California is paying Plumas County for the election costs associated with placing a recreation bond measure on the June 4, 1991 ballot.  A primarily formed committee will be formed to support the bond measure.  In addition to the committee's campaign activities, it will solicit funds to reimburse the public utility for the election costs.  Payments earmarked for election costs will be made directly to the public utility.  In addition, Plumas County has agreed to earmark $1000 from one of its tax-based funds to the public utility for the purpose of paying the election costs.  

ANALYSIS


After discussions with Jeanne Pritchard and based on the facts described above, it was determined that persons earmarking funds to pay for election costs are making independent expenditures.  (Section 82031.)  In addition, a county will not become a committee by virtue of transferring funds from one of its accounts to another county account when the purpose is for paying the county's election costs.  This is true even if such transferred funds are paid to a public utility.

